INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

HCIA4/2002

IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE
HONG KONG SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION
COURT OF FIRST INSTANCE

INLAND REVENUE APPEAL NO. 4 OF 2002

BETWEEN

SO KAl TONG STANLEY trading as STANLEY SO & CO. Appdlant

and
THE COMMISSIONER OF INLAND REVENUE Respondent
Before: Hon Chu Jin Court
Dates of Hearing: 10 and 11 February 2003
Date of Judgment: 20 January 2004
JUDGMENT
1 This is an gpped under section 69 of the Inland Revenue Ordinance, cap.112

(“IRQO"), by way of case stated by Mr So Kai-tong Stanley (“the gppdlant™) againgt the decison of
the Inland Revenue Board of Review (“the Board”) in respect of two assessments of profitstax as
determined by the Acting Deputy Commissioner of Inland Revenue (“the Commissioner”).



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

The background

2. The gppellant isacertified public accountant and commenced practice in the name of
Stanley So & Co. (“the agppdlant’ sfirmi’) on 7 October 1987. In the determination dated 18 July
2000, the Commissioner increased the Profits Tax Assessments on the gppdlant’s firm for the
years 1996/97 and 1997/98 after disdlowing the following items of expenses claimed:

1996/97 (HK $) 1997/98 (HK $)
Equipment rental 600,000 780,000
Officefadlitescharges  ----- 636,000
Entertainment 346487 0000 -
3. The appdlant gppeded againgt the determination. By its decision dated 21 May

2001, the Board dismissed the appellant’s gpped in respect of the equipment rental and office
fecilities charges assessments.  The Board however dlowed the appellant’s apped on the
entertainment expensesin part. Of the amount of $145,536.90, which the Commissioner accepted
that the appellant had proved its incurrence by reference to his credit card statements, the Board
alowed a deduction of 80% of the amount. The Board was not satisfied that the balance of the
deduction claimed, being the sum of $200,949 (i.e. $346,487 - $145,536.90) was truly incurred.

4. The appellant now appealsby way of case stated againstthe Board’ sdecison. There
is no appeal by the Commissoner againgt the Board's decison on the entertainment expenses
deduction.

Thefacts
5. The sdient facts as found by the Board can be summarized as follows:

() Inabout 1977, Mr Yam Kin Kwok commenced practice as certified public
accountant in the name of KK Yam & Co. (“KK Yan").

(2) The appelant commenced his practice on 7 October 1987.

(3) Nominsec Ltd (*“Nominsec”) is a company incorporated in Hong Kong and
commenced business on 9 July 1986 in providing secretarid service. Before
1992, it was beneficidly owned by the gppellant and hiswife. According to its
annua return made up to 29 November 1995, its shareholders are the
gppellant's wife, one Nominshare Ltd (‘Nominshare’), each holding 1 share,
and a Liberian company caled Nominsec Inc. holding 7,998 shares. The
gppellant, his wife and one of his Ssters were the directors.  Another of his
ggers, Elly Soo, and the gppellant’s daughter were gppointed additiond
directors on 1 May and 18 December 1996. According to an employer’s



(4)

©)

(6)

(1)

(8)

©)

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

return dated 28 April 1997, the appdlant was employed by Nominsec as
director and was provided with aquarter at Kwong Fung Terrace, Third Street,
Hong Kong, a property acquired by Nominshare in 1992.

On 9 May 1987, Nominsec entered into an agreement for the hire purchase of
one Ricoh plain copier. 1n about September 1988, the ownership of the copier
passed to Nominsec.

The accounts of Nominsec recorded the following equipment rental income for
the years between 1994 and 1997:
Year ending | Year ending | Year ending | Year ending
30/4/1994 30/4/1995 30/4/1996 30/4/1997
KK Yam 78,000 96,000 96,000 64,000
Appdlant’s 480,000 480,000 600,000 780,000
firm

Nominsec a so received photocopying charges from 215 and 225 clientsin the
years 1995/96 and 1996/97 respectively.

Yam & So AssociatesLtd (“Yam & S0”) isacompany incorporated in Hong
Kongin 1986. Subsequently it changed its name to Golden Centre (188 Des
Voeux Road) Ltd. Itsprincipa activitiesat the materid timeswerethe provison
of office facilities services According to the annua return made up to 28
November 1995, the appellant and Nominsec were the shareholders, each
holding one share. Its directors were the gppdlant, hissster, Elly Soo, and one
Wong Fung Ling, who resigned on 10 December 1997. On 8 May 1998, the
appd lant resigned as director and Nominsec was gppointed a director.

At thematerid timesin 1995 to 1997, the gppellant’ s brother was employed by
Yam & So asits maintenance officer.

Since about April 1991, Yam & So was the tenant of the office premises
stuated a Unit 3, 22 Floor, Golden Centre, 170-188 Des Voeux Road
Centra (“Golden Centreoffice”). By aletter of confirmation dated 6 July 1994,
Yam & Sorenewed itstenancy for 2 yearsat the monthly renta of $91,980. By
a tenancy agreement dated 17 December 1996, Yam & So was granted a
further 3 years term, commencing 8 July 1986 a $62,301 per month.

(10) Between 1994 and 1997, Yam & So had recaved the following office

management fees.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Year ending |Year ending |Year ending | Year ending
30/4/1994 30/4/1995 30/4/1996 30/4/1997
KK Yam $788,000 $792,000 $792,000 $792,000
Appdlant’s $50,000 $630,000 $396,000 | $1,098,000
firm
Nominsec $230,000
Tota $1,068,000 | $1,422,000 | $1,188,000 | $1,890,000

(12) Inthe6yearsending 30 April 1997, Yam & Soincurred atotal of $695,000 for
decoration and acquisition of furniture, with no expenditure being incurred in the
years 1994, 1995 and 1997.

(12) By adehbit note dated 30 April 1996, Yam & So charged the appdlant’ sfirm
$396,000 as “fee for granting licence to use’ the Golden Centre office for the
year ending 30 April 1996.

(13) By another debit note dated 30 April 1996, Yam & So charged the appdlant’s
firm $1,128,000 as fee for granting licence for the use of the Golden Centre
office for the year ending 30 April 1997.

(14) By a debit note dated 30 April 1997, Nominsec debited the appellant’s firm
$600,000 as renta charges for the use of computers, copier, printers and the
like for the year ending 30 April 1997.

The parties case and the Board’s decision

6. Before the Board, the main issue was whether in ascertaining the assessable profits of
the gppellant’ sfirm, thethreeitems of expensesclaimed for the years 1996/97 and 1997/98 should
bealowed for deductioninfull. The Board accepted the approach in Case no. D94/99 (1999) 14
IRBRD 603, paras. 24-25 at 612, and consdered that each item of expense should be
approached objectively to see to what extent, if any, it isincurred in the production of chargesble
profits.

Equipment rental expenses

7. On the equipment rental expenses for the two years in question, the Commissioner
contended it was commercidly unredigtic for the gopelant’ s firm to pay the sums, pointing out that
Nominsec only incurred $178,676 on acquisition of office equipment for the 7 years ending 30
April 1997. The Board aso referred to the smal amounts of equipment rental paid by KK Yamto
Nominsec. The Commissioner was not satisfied that the equipment rental was incurred for the
production of assessable profits. The Commissoner further regarded the arrangement an attificia
transaction within section 61 of the Inland Revenue Ordinance (“IRO”). At the hearing before the



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Board, the gppellant produced a schedule containing justifications for the expenses. see p.17 of the
Case Stated. The appellant however sated that he had no idea how the rental was charged and the
schedule was merdly his estimate.

8. The Board rglected the schedule for the reasons that the gppellant had made no
referencetoit in his previous correspondence with the Commissioner, and that the schedulewas his
own esimate when he admittedly had no persond knowledge of how the renta was fixed.

Additionaly, the appellant had aso indicated to the Commissioner that the amounts were fixed by
reference to sums involved in previous years. The schedule of judtifications contradicts such

assartion. The Board held that there was no rational basis for the sums claimed, pointing out thet
Nominee' s debit note did not show any breakdown or contractud arrangement for the payments,
that there was no periodica hbilling and no regular entry in the books of Nominsec and the
gopdlant’s firm on the materids consumed. The Board did not accept that the amount of

equipment rental claimed had been incurred, and did not find it necessary to ded with the
Commissioner's arguments on section 61 of the IRO.

Officefacilities charges

9. On the office facilities charges, the Commissioner consdered that they were in fact
payments of rent and rates, commenting that the arrangement wasfor Yam & Soto rent the Golden
Centre office and then sublet it to the gppdlant’ s firm and KK Yam. The Commissoner pointed
out that in the year 1997/98, the rent paid by Yam & So was reduced, but the amount paid by the
aopdlant’ sfirmto it was drastically increased from $396,000 to $1,032,000, with the amount paid
by KK Yam remained unchanged. The Commissioner found it commercidly wredidtic for the
gopdlant’ sfirm to have agreed to such arrangement, and restricted the deduction to the sameleve
asin previous yedr.

10. In hisclosing speech before the Board, the gppel lant justified the payment onthe basis
that Yam & So had undercharged the appd lant’ s firm in the years ending 30 April 1996 and had a
net ligbility of $615,286 asat 30 April 1996. The increased payment in 1997 was to rectify the
position, and to enable Yam & So to pay the arrears of rent to the landlord to avoid clams for
possession of the premises. It was said that the appellant’ s firm was contractualy bound to make
the payment. In response, the Commissioner pointed out that the appdlant’ s assertions that there
had been underpayment by the gppellant’ sfirmin the previous years and it was contractualy bound
to make good the loss incurred by Yam & So were not supported by evidence. On the contrary,
the payment sdlary to the gppellant’ s brother and the provision of quarter to Wong Fung Ling were
the causes of the loss.

11. The appdlant dso argued that the words of “wholly and exdusvely” were not
included in the IRO so that the Commissioner was wrong to incorporate the concept in considering
thedeductionsclaimed. The Commissioner, however, indicated that it did not rely on such concept.
Instead, the Commissioner referred to section 16 of 1RO, which permits deductions “to the extent



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

to which they wereincurred ... in the production of profits’, as providing the basis for gpportioning
expensesincurred partly for the production of chargesble profitsand partly for other purposes. As
an dternative argument, the Commissioner argued that the sum of $1,032,000 could not have been
incurred for the sole purpose of producing assessable profits to the gppdlant’s firm.  Under
sections 16(1) and 17(2)(b) of IRO, it is necessary to apportion the expense. Rule 2A(2) of the
Inland Revenue Rules (“IRR”), apportionment has to be made on such basis asis most reasonable
and appropriateinthe circumstances of thecase. In response, the appellant argued that Rule 2A is
ingpplicable.

12. The Board did not allow the Commissioner to take the argument on section 61 IRO
ance shehad not rdied onitin ariving a the determination. The Board was however not satisfied
that the whole amount claimed was incurred in the production of chargesble profits. The Board
found that the appd lant had failed to show that the retrospective fixation of the amount was related
to asubsisting commercia agreement as opposed to any attempt to reduce the profits generated.
The Board saw no reason to disturb the Commissioners  gpproach pursuant to Rule 2A of IRR and
accepted the commissioner’ s assessment.

Entertainment expenses

13. As for entertainment expenses, the Commissioner disallowed them in full snce the
appellant had failed to produce the requested information. At the Board hearing the Commissioner
prepared a schedule of disputed items for the appellant to identify the nature of the expenditure.
The appdlant did not make the identification within the time given, and his request to adjourn the
hearing was refused.  The appellant then produced 12 pages of credit card statements to
subgtantiate the deduction clam. The appe lant contended that the Commissoner was not entitled
to the persond particulars sought.

14. On the basis of the gppellant’ s evidence before the Board, the Board accepted the
Commissoner’s contention that the gppdlant had succeeded in proving the incurrence of
$145,536.90 by reference to the credit card statements. The Board did not accept that expenses
incurred in meeting fellow CPAS, and in purchasing giftsfor saff parties and lunches were incurred
in the production of chargeable profits. The Board therefore only allowed 80% of $145,536.90.

The opinions of law

15. The Board had stated six questions of law for the opinion of this court. They are as
follows

(1) Inrdationto officefacilitiescharges, whether, asamatter of law and on thefacts
found by it, the Board was correct in holding theamount of $636,000 out of the
sum of $1,032,000 charged in accounts of the ppellant’s CPA firm Stanley So
& Co. for the year of assessment 1997/98 as charges accrued to Yam & So



e

©)

(4)

©)

(6)

Extra question

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Associates Limited for the use of the office premises at 2203 Golden Centre by
the gppdlant ashisfirm s business office was not truly incurred in the production
of chargeable profits of Stanley So & Co and thus not deducible under s. 16 of
the IRO;

In relation to equipment rental, whether, as a matter of law and on the facts
found by it, the Board was correct in holding, on the totdity of the evidence
before it including (a) the recipient company is controlled by the appdlant’s
family, (b) the yearly debit notes issued are not periodicd hillings, (c) the
amounts recorded in heaccounts are not regular entry in the books of accounts
asto the materid consumed, and (d) no breakdown in the debit note from the
recipient, the amounts of $600,000 and $780,000 charged in Stanley So &

Co.’ saccountsfor the respective years of assessment 1996/97 and 1997/98 as
equipment rental accrued to Nominsec Ltd were not incurred and thus not to the
extent deducible under s.16 of the IRO;

In relation to both the office facilities and equipment renta, whether, as a matter
of law and on the facts found by it, the Board was correct in refusing to apply
Rule 2A of the IRR given the falure of the gppellant to advance any postive
case on the basis of that Rule;

In relation to entertainment expenses, whether, as a matter of law and on the
facts found by the Board, the Board was correct in holding only a sum of

$145,000 out of the entertainment expenses paid during the basis period for the
year of assessment 1996/97 as shown on the credit card statements mentioned
in paragraph 29.3 of the Case Sated were qualified for the Board's 80%
alowance for tax deduction and the baance have to be ignored;

In relation to entertainment expenses, whether, as a matter of law and on the
facts found by the Board, the Board was correct in holding those expenses
incurred in meeting fellow CPAS; in gifts purchased for New Year Paty andin
daff lunch/staff party were not incurred in the production of chargegble profits;
and

In relation to entertainment expenses, whether, as a matter of law and on the
facts found by the Board, the Board was correct in holding the balance of
HK$200,949.10 of the total entertainment expenses of HK$346,486 (after
deducting $145,536.90) as shown in the accounting records were not incurred
in the production of chargeable profits.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

16. Additiondly, the gppellant wishes to place a further question for the opinion of this
court, asfollows:

“Whether, as a matter of law and in the exercise of its discretion, the Board was
correct in refusing the gppellant’s application for adjournment for the purpose of
producing further supporting details to support the nature of each expense for the
purpose of the Board's examination and to respond to the questions stated in the
schedule of the disputed items of entertaining expenses which was prepared by the
Revenue & he direction of the Board.”

17. The Board takes the view that this question does not involve a question of law fit for
the determination by the court and doesnot agreeto includeit asaquestion to be determined by the
court. But for the purposes of saving costs and expenses, the Board had set out the question under
a separate section in the Case Stated.

18. The gppelant argues that since the Board had “stated” the question, though
reluctantly, the court hasto answer it. | have no hestation in rgjecting thisargument. There can be
no doubt that the Board included this additional question not as one of the questions stated for the
opinion of the court, but in order that the court is made aware of it.

19. | am in agreement with the Board's view that this is not a question of law fit for
determination by the court. The decision whether to grant or refuse an adjournment is a matter of
managing and regulaing the proceedings before the Board and lies within the discretion of the
Board. The court isdow to interfere with such decisons, though it may interfere when it is shown
that aninjustice had occurred: see Gault v CIR (1990) 63 TC 465 at 475G-1. The appdlant says
that he had been deprived of a full opportunity to adduce sufficient evidence. As the gppellant
acknowledges, he bears the burden of showing the items of entertainment expenses clamed are
properly alowable expenses. The Board noted that the issue of the nature and details of the items
of entertainment expenses had been repeatedly canvassed between the appdlant and the
Commissioner, and that the appelant should have on his own valition and as part of his case
provided the detail s sought in the schedul e prepared by the Commissoner. In my view, the Board
isclearly entitled to have regard to these matters and to refuse further adjournment for the appellant
to complete the information in the schedule. | do not consider the refusa of an adjournment has
caused any injustice.

20. Further, under section 69 of the IRO, the decision of the Board shall befina provided
that the gpplicant or the Commissoner may make an gpplication requiring the Board to Sate acase
onaquestion of law for the opinion of the Court of First Instance. 1t has been noted that the Board
carried thefind responghility for stating the case, and is not bound by the draft questions submitted
tohim: see CIRv. Inland Revenue Board of Review [1989] 2 HKC 66, 69D. InCIR v Emerson
Radio Corporation [1999] 2HKLRD 671, at 679H-680F, Rogers JA held that the court might



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

determine a question of law that it consdered arose from the case stated, noting at the sametime
that problems might arise if the new question had not been argued before the Board.

21. In the present case, the Board held a separate session to enable the appellant to argue
theextraquestion. Given that the Board had examined the propriety or otherwise of the questionin
depth and had decided not to include it, it is not opened to the appellant to seek to override the
Board' sconclusion onthe matter. 1t would be an abuse of processto attempt to argue the question
at the appea when the Board had after full deliberations refused to ate it for the opinion of the
court. Accordingly, this court will not accede to the appelant's request to consder this extra
question at this apped.

Thereevant principles

22. There does not appear to be any differences between the parties on the principles
upon which the Court operatesin acase stated. They have been succinctly set out in the judgment
of Barnett Jin CIR v. Inland Revenue Board of Review and Aspiration Land Investment Ltd
(1988) 2 HKTC 575 at 594 asfollows:

“The decison of a Board of Review is like a pyramid. At its base is a number of
blocks consigting of primary factsfound by the Board upon evidence presented toiit.
Above these is another line of blocks, conssting of inferences drawn from the
primary facts. At the apex of the structures lies the Board' s find conclusion based
upon the primary facts and inferences.

Thefind decison may be atacked in three principd ways. Firg, it can be impugned
on the basis that the Board has misdirected itself, for example, upon the burden of

proof, or by misinterpretation of agtatute. Second, an inference or inferences of the
find concluson may be attacked upon the basis that the primary facts do not admit
of an inference drawn from them, or that the primary facts or inferences, or a

combination, do not admit of the find conclusion. Third, one or more findings of

primary fact may be attacked upon the basisthat there was no evidence upon which
they could befound. Alternatively, it may be contended that the Board should have
meade findings of other rdlevant facts. If the gpplicant is successful in displacing any
of the blocksbelow thefina conclusion or its successful ininserting additiona blocks
of fact, the structure may be so distorted that the find conclusion must topple and

will be set aside by the court.”

In the present case, the questions stated by the Board do not involve any chdlengeto its finding of
facts. Thusthe court will only intervene where the decison of the Board isinconsstent with atrue
and reasonable conclusion on the facts found: Edward v. Bairstow [1956] AC 14, 36.

Reasonsfor decision on the appeal



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

23. Before turning to address the arguments advanced by the appe lant in support of this
apped, | fed bound to point out that it is not atogether easy to understand the arguments advanced
by the appdllant. Although he had before the hearing lodged with the court a document called
“Prdiminary Argument of the Appdlant”, his ord submissons departed from it substantiadly,

whether in terms of arrangement and contents. The appellant said he had intended to produce a
written submission but did not get to findizing it, so he had to read from notes that he had made.
That is regrettable. The reault is that the oral submission is convoluted and repetitive, making it
difficult to follow and understand.

Objective test

24, The appdlant contendsthat the Board erred in following the Board’ sdecision in Case
no. D94/99 and in turn its agpproach to the items of expenses. In D94/99, an gpped in which
consultancy service fee was claimed as a deductible expense, the Board stated:

“24. ... The question here is whether that payment is a deductible expense in law
when computing the chargeable profits. This question must be answered objectively.
The agreement between the Taxpayer and Company D does not preclude us from
examining whether the payment is or is not a deductible expense incurred in the
production of profits.

25. Such expense must have been bona fide incurred in the production of profits.
We mugt look a dl surrounding circumstances.  For example, the relationship
between the payer and the payee isardevant circumstance. S0 is the purpose or
the reason of the payment. The bas's and the breskdown of the amount are also
important. Thelack of arationd bass may lead usto the conclusion that the amount
iswholly arbitrary, lacking in commercid redlity, and thus not bonafide incurred.”

25. The appellant submitted at one stage that D94/99 waswrongly decided inthat it relied
on 2 English authorities when the English legidation was different from our section 16(1), and the
Board was wrong to adopt an objective test. Thereis no merit in this argument. The two English
cases of Copeman v William Flood & Sons (1940) 24 TC 53 at 56 and Earlspring Property
Ltd v Guest [1993] STC 473 at 486 held that where the Revenue had concluded that the expense
was not wholly and exclusvely incurred for the purpose of the taxpayer’ s business, it was for the
Revenue to determine as a fact how much, if any, of the expense could be trested as so incurred.
Although the words “whally and exclusvely” are no longer part of section 16(1), the section

neverthe ess entitles the Commissioner to ascertain the extent to which the expenseisincurred inthe
production of chargeable profits. In the same vein, the Commissoner would have to ascertain

whether the expense was incurred solely or partly for the production of profits. Common sense
would dictate that once he concluded that the expense was not soldly for the production of profits,



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

he should go on to determine how much of it wasincurred for the production of chargeable profits.
These are common sense principles and do not depend on the interpretation of English legidation.

26. The gppdlant subsequently clarified that he had no disagreement that it should be an
objective test. What he contends the Board to have gone wrong iswhat he cdlls “the leve of the
objectivetest”. Hesaysitiswrong “if the objectivetest is concerning alevel connected with wholly
andexcdusively” becausethat isnot part of section 16(1). | am unable to understand this argument.
The objective test amply requires dl circumstances be looked at in deciding whether an itemisa
deductible expense. The Board may conclude that theitem isor isnot adeductible expense, and if
it is, the extent to which it is deductible in accordance with the plain words of section 16(1).

Sections 16 & 17 IRO

27. The gppelant argues that there is under the IRO no concept of a computation of
expenses. He says that section 16(1) is a “quaifying section’” that sets out the dlowable tax
deductions. Section 17(1), on the other hand, isa*“disdlowing sectior” that sets out the expenses
that cannot be dlowed, even though they are quaified under section 16. The gppellant contends
that where an expenseis qudified as adeduction under section 16(1), so long asit isnot disallowed
by section 17(1), then it should be dlowed in whole, and there is no room for gpportionment. In
other words, the appellant suggests that section 16(1) has to be read subject to section 17(1).

28. | am unable to accept this submisson. Firdly, there is nothing in the two sectionsto
suggest, let done permit, such a congruction. It is unsupported by any authority. Neither do the
judgmentsof the Privy Coundil in CIRv Mutual Investment Co Ltd[1967] AC587 andLo & Lo
v CIR (1986) 2 HKTC 34 supports such construction. Secondly, the gppellant iseffectively saying
that once an expense of the kind recognized under section 16(1), but not disallowed under section
17(1), had been effected, then irrespective of the amount involved or the reason for it, the Revenue
cannot question its genuineness or the amount of the expense. This plainly defieslogic and defeats
the role of the Revenue in determining the amount of chargeable profits.

Thedecisonof Lo& Lov CIR

29. The appdlant placesgreat emphassonthedecisonof Lo & Lo v CIR. In paticular,
it issaid that the case shows that with the amendment to section 16(1), the concept of “wholly and
excdusvey incurred” outgoingsand expensesis no longer part of our tax law. That being the case,
thereisno lega basisfor questioning the amount of adeductible expense, and thereisaso no room
for any gpportionment. 1n the gopelant’ s submisson, Rule 2A of IRR is therefore ingpplicable.

30. It iscorrect for the gppellant to say that the words “wholly and exdusvely” had been
removed from section 16(1). In its place, however, the words “to the extent to which’ the
outgoings and expenses had been enacted. InLo & Lo v CIR, Lord Brightman (at 71) pointed out
thet:



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

“ Sections 16 and 17 provide exhaustively for deduction sin the sense that permitted
deductions are confined to outgoings and expenses incurred in the production of
profits in respect of which tax is chargegble; that such permitted deductions
expresdy include those specified in (a) to (h) of section 16(1), and expressly exclude
thosein section 17.” (Emphasis supplied)

31. Therefore, notwithstanding the deletion of the words “wholly and exdusvdy”, it
remans necessary to identify what part of the outgoings and expenses are incurred for the
production of chargegble profits. As noted above, once the Commissoner, on the materia before
her, comes to the view that only part of the outgoing or expense under examination isincurred for
the production of chargegble profits, she is under a duty to ascertain the extent to which such
outgoing and expenseissoincurred. In performing the task, regards will have to be made to Rule
2A of IRR, which provides, inter alia, that:

“(2) ... for the purpose of ascertaining the extent to which such outgoing or expenseis
deductible under section 16 of the Ordinance, an apportionment thereof shdl be
made on such basisasismost gppropriate to the activities of thetrade, profession or
bus ness concerned.

(2) Where, ..., itisnecessary to make an gpportionment of any outgoing or expense
by reason of it having been incurred not wholly and exclusively in the production of
profits in respect of which a person is chargeable to tax under Part 1V of the
Ordinance, such apportionment ... shal ... be made on such bass as is most

reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances of the case.”

32. As noted above, an objective gpproach is cdled for in determining what part of the
outgoing or expense is deductible.  This involves looking a al the circumstances, including
commercid condderations Lo & Lov CIR at 71.

33. | pause here to observe that notwithstanding the amendments to section 16(1) and
Rule 2A(1) in 1965 and 1986 respectively, the words“wholly and exdusvely” in Rule 2A (2) have
been retained. This runs counter to the gppdlant’s argument that there cannot be any
gpportionment of outgoing or expensewith the remova of thewords“wholly and exdusvey” from
section 16(1).

Question (1): Office facilities charges

34. The gppdlant argues that Question (1) fdls within dl three categories of chalenge
referred to in the Aspiration case mentioned above. The gppellant further argues that the Board
was not entitled to regject the case of the gppdlant’ s firm that it is under a contractud obligation to
pay the increased amount to Yam & So.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

35. Asnoted above, the questions stated in this gpped do not involve any chdlengetothe
findingsof factsmade by the Board. The gppdlant acknowledgesthisin hisord submissons. This
gppeal doesnot comewithin thethird category of challengementioned inthe Aspiration case. Itis
a0 apparent from the questions stated that thisis not a case that fals within the first category of
chdlenge. Question (1) isonly a chalenge under the second category, namely, the inferences or
conclusions drawn by the Board are not supported by the primary facts.

36. Ontheissue of whether the gppellant’ sfirmiscontractualy obligedtopay Yam & So
the dragtically increased amount, theappd lant relieson Lo & Lo v CIR, in which it was stated that
deductions are not confined to a disbursement, but included an obligation to pay. What the
gppellant has overlooked is that the obligation to pay must be an accrued liability, which is
undischarged: at 72. It istherefore imperative to identify the lega basisfor giving riseto the ligbility
to pay. The gppdlant saysthat hisfirmwill beobliged to pay up if Yam & So bringsaclam aganst
itinacourt of law. Thisisacircular argument because it does not addressthe coreissue of why the
aopdlant’ sfirmwill beadjudged to beligbleto Yam & So'scam. Itisnot the gppdlant’ s case that
the parties had entered into alegdly binding agreement on the matter. Indeed no such materid had
ever been adduced to explain the nature of the obligation. The gppelant has throughout not
identified the basis upon which the dleged obligationisfounded. The Board is entitled to rgject the
contention that the gppellant’ s firm was under an obligation to pay make good the loss or ligbility
incurred by Yam & So. There is no bass for chalenging the Board's conclusion that the
retrogpective fixation of the amount of office facilities charges was not related to a commercia

agreement.

37. The gppdlant dso complains that there was no indication that the Commissioner did
not accept that the amount claimed by way of deduction was actually paid or incurred. Thisisabad
point because it must be blatantly clear from the determination that the Commissioner did not
accept the figure that was stated in the Return and it is up to the appellant to adduce evidence to
convince the Commissioner, and subsequently the Board, otherwise. Equdly dear from the
Commissioner’ s determination to alow an amount sSmilar to that of the previous yesr, is that the
Commissioner had undertaken an gpportionment of the expense clamed. The gppellant says the
Commissoner did not make an agpportionment, but had only disdlowed part of the expense
clamed. Itisto meadigtinction without adifference. 1t would have been plain to the gppellant that
the Commissioner only regarded part of the amount claimed as a deductible expense.

38. Approaching the matter from another perspective, the Board is not bound to accept
every pat of the Commissoner’s determination; it itsef is a fact-finding body and is entitled to
meake findings of primary facts and aso draw inferences and conclusions upon them. Thereisno
subgstance in the gppdlant’ s complaint.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

39. In the context of Question (1), the appdlant had dso raised the arguments on the
adoption of an objective test, the interpretation of sections 16 and 17 and thecaseof Lo & Lo v
CIR. These arguments have been considered and dedlt with in the preceding part of this judgment.

40. In short, for the reasons set out under this section and the preceding sections,
Quedtion (1) must be answered in the affirmative.

Question (2): Equipment rental

41. The bulk of the appdlant’ s arguments under Question (2) overlap with those under
Question (1), and they have dready been canvassed. The gppellant additionaly arguesthat hisfirm
had a proper system of recording the number of photocopies made on the copier provided by
Nominsec, and the charges were included as part of the equipment rental. In the premises, the
gopellant saysthat it isjudtified to pay the equipment renta to Nominsec. The appellant however
a 30 saysthat the system of recording the number of photocopying isto engble his firm to charge its
clients for the copies made. It was pointed out to him that the photocopying charges were
disbursements or expenses incurred by the clients and would not be qudified as a deductible
expense. The gppellant then attemptsto explain that Nominsec charged hisfirm alump sum for the
use of the copier, irrespective of the number of copies taken. According to him, it would be a
commercid decison.

42. In my view, this argument does not take the appellant’s case any further because
admittedly the caculation of office equipment renta was undertaken by Miss Wong and he had
accepted both before the Board and in this appeal that he had no idea how the caculation was
worked out. MissWong had not given evidence before the Board.  Anything the appdlant says
about the basis or the caculation of the equipment rentd, including the schedule or table of
justifications he produced to the Board, are only his beliefs and estimates.

43. AsMr Fung putsit, the only evidence before the Board in respect of the equipment
rentd is the schedule produced by the gppellant. But this schedule cannot be acted upon because
he had no idea how the equipment rental was determined. On this basi's and having regard to the
fact that Nominsecwasat dl materid times controlled by the gppellant’ s family, that the debit notes
did not give the basis or breakdown for the renta and the abbsence of regular entry on thisin the
books of Nominsec and the appellant’ s firm, the Board concluded that it had not been shown that
the gopellant’s firm had incurred the equipment rentd.  In my judgment, the Board is perfectly
entitled to come to this conclusion on the facts as found by it.

44, Question (2) hasto be answered in the affirmative.

Question (3): Rule 2A of IRR



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

45, The gppdlant’ s arguments under this question aretwofold. Firgly, it is sad that the
aoplication of Rule 2A only arosein the Commissioner’ s closing submission and the appellant was
prevented from adducing evidence to support a case for gpportionment. Secondly, the appellant
saysthat the Board erred in refusing to apply Rule 2A if indeed the appellant’ sfirm is entitled to an
gpportionment because Rule 2A is not intended to be relied upon by ataxpayer.

46. Thetwo arguments can betaken together. Plainly, Rule 2A rdates to gpportionment
of outgoings and expenses. It is open to the gppellant to invoke Rule 2A as an dterndive to his
case that both the equipment rentd and the office facilities expenses should be dlowed in full. Had
the appellant wished to advance an dternative case that there should be an apportionment of these
expenses, it would befor the gppe lant to adduce the necessary evidencein support of it. But asthe
Board had noted, the appellant did not advance an dternative case of apportionment.  On the
contrary, he had argued that Rule 2A isinapplicable and therefore irrdevant. Apportionment under
Rule 2A could not have arisen for consideration by the Board. It isan untenable submission thet the
Board should have congdered or gpplied Rule 2A onits own volition when the gppel lant expressly
disavowed it. Itisaso irrdevant that Rule 2A was only referred to in the closing submission.

47. Question (3) must be answered in the affirmative.
Questions (4) to (6): Entertainment expenses

48. The gppdlant’ s argument under question (4) isthat the tota of the amounts recorded
on the credit card statementsthe appellant produced to the Board, i.e. $183,967.90, should qualify
for the 80% alowancefor tax deductions. It issaid that two sums appearing on the credit card dips,
namely, $26,645 and $12,711, were wrongfully excluded. These two sums relate to expenditure
incurred on occasions that took place before the basis period (i.e. 1 May 1995 to 30 April 1996).
The gppellant however argues that Since he made his credit card payments within the basis period,
the two sums were incurred within the basis period.

49, In my view, the appdlant has confused the ligbility to pay the credit card with the
ligbility for the items of entertainment expenses on which a deduction is clamed. The gppdlant
incurred a liability to pay for the services or goods consumed at the dates of the socia occasions.
He met that ligbility by making payment through his credit card.  When he subsequently made
payments to the credit card company, he was meeting his payment obligation to the credit card
company. In other words, he was settling the credit or loan extended by the credit card company.
Thus analyzed, it is clear that the dates on which the credit card payments are irrdlevant to the
question of whether the entertainment expenseswereincurred withinthe basisperiod. The relevant
dates are the dates on which the socid occasions took place.

50. Itisfurther erroneousfor the gppellant to suggest that the entertainment establishment
had extended a credit to him. The entertainment establishment gave no credit because the bills
were paid immediately by credit card. The credit was extended by the credit card company instead.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Since the two sums in question relate to socid occasions that took place before 1 May 1995, the
Board was correct in not including them in the computation of alowable deduction.

51. Quedtion (4) must be answered in the affirmative.

52. On Question (5), the gopdlant argues tha fellow CPAs and gaff, being business
associates and employees, are related to the business operations. It follows that meetings with
fdlow CPAsand giftsfor saff should qualify for deductions. But in so asserting, the appellant had
not adduced any evidence to show how these meetings and gifts were incurred for the production
of chargeable profits. It cannot be inferred that meetings with flow CPAs and staff parties are
necessarily related to business operations so that the costs incurred are connected with the
production of chargeable profits. The burden is on the appellant and he must discharge this by
evidence explaining how these occasions were related to the business operations of the gppdlant’s
firm.

53. The Board has acted reasonably in disallowing the sums spent on lunches with fellow
CPAsand in purchasing gifts for gaff. Question (5) must be answered in the affirmative.

54, Asto Question (6), the gppellant contends that the Board acted unreasonably in not
accepting the ledger on the entertainment expenses when there is no suggestion thet it is not a
contemporaneous document. The gppellant dso says that he had been prevented from producing
credit card statements, receipts and other evidence on the entries in the ledger.

55. As noted above, the Board is essentidly a fact-finding body. It is not obliged to
accept everything put beforeit. In the present case, the Board had in its Case Stated commented
extendvely on the quality of the gppellant’s evidence. It indicates that the Board had carefully
reviewed the evidence adduced before coming to aview oniit.

56. The appdlant argues that the Board acted unreasonably in accepting some of the
entrieson theledger, whilergecting the others. | do not agree. 1tiswithin its power to rgect those
entries on the ledger that are not borne out by other evidence, such asthe credit card statements.
After dl, the gppellant bears the burden of showing that theitems of expensesweretruly incurredin
the production of chargeable profits. The ledger is only a secondary document. It would be
incumbent upon the appellant to adduce the primary documents to support his case.

57. It is not open to the appellant to assert that he had no opportunity to produce the
supporting documents.  As dready noted, it is within the Board's power to decline further
adjournment to enable the appellant to adduce further materials. Additiondly, the appdlant was
gppeding to the Board againgt the Commissoner’s determination disalowing the entertainment
expensssinitsentirety. Heiswell aware that he carries the burden of proving the incurrence of the
entertainment expenses. The Board had directed the Commissioner to compile a schedule of the
disputed items, and directed the appellant to state the detail s of theitemsin the schedule. Y et hedid



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

not do so within the time granted. When he testified before the Board, he aso did not see fit to
adduce the documentary evidence or elaborate on the items. There is no basis for the complaint
that he had no opportunity to lead supporting documents.

58. Question (6) must dso be answered in the affirmative.
Conclusion
59. For the reasons above, the answer to each of the six questions of law stated for the

opinion of thiscourt is“yes’. The apped is accordingly dismissed. There is no reason to depart
from thenormal course of costsfollowsevent. | dso makean order nis that the appellant pays the
respondent the costs of this apped, to be taxed if not agreed.

(CChu)
Judge of Court of First Instance
High Court

Representation:
The applicant, unrepresented, gppeared in person.

Mr Eugene Fung ingructed by Department of Justice for the Respondent.



